
CB- 21 - 17

TO APPROVE THE FUNDS AND BUDGET FOR THE COMMUNITY FOOD PROJECTS
COMPETITIVE GRANTS PROGRAM

IN THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE CHOCTAW NATION

RONALD PERRY INTRODUCED THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL BILL

A COUNCIL BILL

TO APPROVE the funds and budget for the United States Department of Agriculture for the Community Food
Projects Competitive Grants Program.

WHEREAS, the Choctaw Nation has been awarded a grant by the United States Department of Agriculture for
performance period September 01, 2016 to August 31, 2020 in the amount of$399,864 for strengthening
established strategic partnerships and implementation practices to encourage healthy eating and physical activity at
the individual and community levels; and

WHEREAS, the total federal budget is$ 399, 864 with a required$ 399,864 match of tribal funds; and

WHEREAS, funds for the Community Food Projects Competitive Grants Program from the United States
Department of Agriculture and from tribal funds will assist the Choctaw Nation in greenhouse production of

culturally significant heirloom crops for seed capture, cultivation education for Tribal members, development of a
market for heirloom crops through Farmers Markets, Choctaw Country Marketplace, Food Distribution Centers, and
Tribal Food Hub, and expanding the program to Child Development Centers and Farm to School opportunities.

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma that this Bill be cited
as approval to accept and approve the funds and budget for the United States Department of Agriculture for the

Community Food Projects Competitive Grants Program.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as speaker of the Tribal Council of the Choctaw Nation ofOklahoma, do hereby certify that the
Tribal Council is composed oftwelve( 12) seats. Eight( 8) members must be present to constitute a quorum. 1
further certify that eleven 11) members answered roll call and that a quorum was present at the

Regular Session of the Tribal Council at Tuskahoma, Oklahoma on November 12, 2016 Ifurther certify that the
foregoing Council Bill CB- 21  - 17 was adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of eleven 11)

members,     zero 0 ) negative votes, and zero      ( 0) abstaining.

G

D ton Cox, Speaker

Choctaw Nation Tribal Council

Ronald' Perry, Secretary
Choctaw Nation Tribal Council

Gary Battohief
Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Date



RESEARCH & RELATED BUDGET - Cumulative Budget

Grant Number:  2016-33800-25594

Total Federal($) Total Non-Federal($)   Totals($)

Section A, Senior/Key Person 0.00 0.00 0.00

Section B, Other Personnel:   172,014.00 172,013.00 344,027.00

Total Number Other Personnel:      8

Total Salary, Wages and Fringe Benefits( A+B):     172,014.00 172,013.00 344,027.00

Section C, Equipment:  62, 173.00 62, 174.00 124,347.00

Section D, Travel: 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00

1. Domestic: 5,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00

2. Foreign:      0.00 0.00 0.00

Section E, Participant/ Trainee Support Costs:     0.00 0.00 0.00

1. Tuition/Fees/Health Insurance:       0.00 0.00 0.00

2. Stipends 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. Travel: 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Subsistence: 0.00 0.00 0.00

5. Other: 0.00 0.00 0.00

6. Number of Participants/Trainees:  0

Section F, Other Direct Costs: 160,677.00 160,677.00 321, 354.00

1. Materials and Supplies:  4,351. 00 4,351. 00 8, 702.00

2. Publications Costs:      7, 500.00 7, 500.00 15, 000.00

3. Consultant Services: 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. ADP/Computer Services:     0.00 0.00 0.00

5. Subawards/Consor ium/Contractual Costs:    57,683.00 57,682.00 115,365.00

6. Equipment or Facility Rental/User Fees:       12,000.00 12,000.00 24,000.00

7. Alterations and Renovations: 0.00 0.00 0.00

8. Other 1: 51, 643.00 51, 644.00 103,287.00

9. Other 2: 20,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00

10. Other 3: 7,500.00 7,500.00 15,000.00

Section G, Direct Costs( A thru F):    399,864.00 399,864.00 799,728.00

Section H, Indirect Costs:     0.00 0.00 0.00

Section 1, Total Direct and Indirect Costs( G+ H):    399,864.00 399,864.00 799,728.00

Section J, Fee:   0.00

F. 8. Other 1: Greenhouse Site Preparation and Construction
F. 9. Other 2: Greenhouse Utilities

F. 10. Other 3: Contracted Service- Advertising/ Design

Matching Funds are required in the amount of$ 399,864


